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L.D. 1463 

(Filing No. H_199 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

112TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "R" to H. P. 1014, L. D. 
1463, Bill, "AN ACT to Require Refuse Receptacles to 
Comply with Federal Safety Standards." 

Amend the bill by inserting at the beginning of 
the first line after the enacting clause (page 1, 
line 22 in L.D.) the following: 'Sec. 1.' 

13 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end 
14 before the statement of fact the following: 

15 'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are 
16 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
17 purposes of this Act. 

18 

19 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPART-
20 MENT OF 
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22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

Bureau of Health 
Division of Health En­
gineering 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Funds will provide 
for a half-time sani­
tarian with related 
expenses to test and 
inspect refuse recep­
tacles. 

Total 

1985-86 

(1/2) 
$ 7,711 

1,875 
500 

$10,086 

1986-87 

(1/2) 
$10,590 

2,500 

$13,090 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1014, L.D. 1463 

1 STATEMENT OF FACT 

2 This amendment adds an appropriation section to 
3 fund a sanitarian half-time to inspect and test the 
4 dumpsters. The exact number of noncomplying refuse 
5 bins is not known. 
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