MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1		L.I). 1463
2		(Filing N	No. H- ¹⁹⁹)
3	STATE OF M	AINE	
4	HOUSE OF REPRES	ENTATIVES	
5	112TH LEGIS		
6	FIRST REGULAR	SESSION	
7	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A "	to H.P.	1014, L.D.
8	1463, Bill, "AN ACT to Requi	re Refuse Rece	eptacles to
9	Comply with Federal Safety St	andards."	
10	Amend the bill by inserti	ng at the bed	ginning of
11	the first line after the		
12	line 22 in L.D.) the followin	g: 'Sec. 1.'	
13	Further amend the bill by	inserting at	t the end
14	before the statement of fact	the following:	:
15	'Sec. 2. Appropriation.	The following	g funds are
16	appropriated from the Gener		
17	purposes of this Act.		
18		1985-86	1986-87
19	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPART-		
20	MENT OF		
21	Bureau of Health		
22	Division of Health En-		
23	gineering		
24	Positions	(1/2)	(1/2)
25	Personal Services	\$ 7,711	\$10,590
26	All Other	1,875	2,500
27	Capital Expenditures	500	
28 29	Funds will provide		
30	for a half-time sani- tarian with related		
31	expenses to test and		
32	inspect refuse recep-		
33	tacles.		
34	Total	\$10,086	\$13,090

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H.P. 1014, L.D. 1463

1	STATEMENT OF FACT
2 3 4 5	This amendment adds an appropriation section to fund a sanitarian half-time to inspect and test the dumpsters. The exact number of noncomplying refuse bins is not known.

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House

5/28/85

6

(Filing No. H-199)

3827052385